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"Bill Gromen.

The October 2, 2002 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of 5
Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township
Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Paul Hilbert, Larry Sterer, Steve McKonly, Scott
DeBell, Jack Greene and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Mr. & Mrs. Terry Orndorfi, Dale Myers, Joe
Semmelmen, Doug Brodhecker, Pat Carey, Kevin Amoss, Bruce Jones and
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Minutes of thé September 4, 2002 meAeting were approved as
distributed. ' :

Joe Semmelman pubqli;’:a'llyy thanked the Board for a job well done on
the road work which was done in the Rosepointe Way development,

Terry Orndorff stated the problem with recreational vehicles on the
Markle property on Moulstown Road as escalated. Steve explained that this
was use for recreational purposes and the township does not have any
authority. Steve suggested that he seek his own legal advice if he feels he
is being harrassed. -

Bruce Jones stated the Fall Fundraiser will be mailed out which will
include raffle tickets and pickets. A feed will be held at Michael's on
November 11, 2002, * ~

Doug Brodhecker spoke of his storm water problem on Marburg Road
and how to resolve it: Scott will put together an estimate and Larry will
meet with Doug for a solution on this problem and who pays what.

Final Sub-Division and Land Development Plans for the Southwestern
Regional Police Department were presented. The bond was also presented.
Paul Hilbert made a motion to approve this plan and bond, Larry Sterner
seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report, There was no
business brought before them.

Kevin Amoss read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 27
calls last month. Kevin had reviewed the proposed Burn Ordinance and
stated it was suitable to him. Steve will advertise this Ordinance for
adoption at the November meeting.

Jack Greene read the Police Report. Southwestern Regional Police
Department responded to 303 calls in September, of which 74 were in
Heidelberg Township. ‘




Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 349.00
revenue for the month, : '

Scott DeBell is working towards bidding Phase Il of the park for the
end of the year. '

Steve McKonly stated the application for Small Game of Chance has
been applied for.. Steve discussed an exotic animal ordinance.

Larry Sterner discussed a letter received from Bren Kindelsberger on
Shutt Road concerning his driveway being washed out. Mr. Kindelsberger
suggested that the curbing be removed. Scott and Larry will check into what
needs to be done to correct this problem.

Harry Rodgers asked Steve what needs to be done regarding the
Building Code. Steve stated nothing at this point because regulations have
not been adopted.

Terry Punt will attend our November 6, 2002 meeting.

The Board will review the contract with Hemler's regarding the animal
pick-up.

Trick-or-Treat will be Tuesday October 29, 2002 from 6-8 PM.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 59,216.92
Revenue 111,730.85
Expenditures 125,802.94
Ending Balance 45,144.83
STATE FUND - Savings Linar
RECREATION FUND 6.868.06
INDEX FUND 72,302.20
STATE FUND ~ EXPENDITURES
H & H General Exp;vating Co., Inc. Rosepointe/Tamarind 21,680,.23
INDEX FUND
Transfered $ 58,000.00 to General Fund
GENERAL: FUND - REVENUE
Bank of Hanover Interest 36.40
‘Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fines 37.50
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 3,041.43
Rob .
obert F .Wagner 1987 Dump Truck 13,010.00
Cash
, ’ Tag $ 281.00
Kim Leppo ’ Vehicle Fines 601,94
Kim Leppo Crimnal Fines 436.14
Commonwealth
We of PA PURTA Tax 813.16
Ta* Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxex 262,89

Cordenriv-Browa-b-Assq,
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Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson
Commonwealth of PA
Commonwealth of PA

Index Fund

GENERAL: FUND - EXPENDITURES

Capital Blue Cross

Dale Myers

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

PA Department of Revenue
Post Master

Verizon

Sprint

Met-Ed

Met-Ed

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.
Crystal Springs Water Co.
Hanover Publishing Co,

Arentz 0il Service, Inc,

Metrocall

Menges Mills Market

PA State Tax Collectbr Association

Finch Services, Inc.
Bituminous Paving Mat.

Martin's Repair Service

Southwesterh Regional Police Dept.

Rettew Associates, Inc.
Gordon L. Brown & Associates
C. S. Davidson. Inc.

G. Steven McKonly, PC
Brillhart Insurance

Sherry Thompson

T. Samuel Myers

Daie Myers v

Norma Markle

Sherry Thompson

Septic Permits
9 - Bldg. Permits

Permit Renewal

'02 - Real Estate Tax

'02 - Per Capita Tax

Street Light Tax
Fire Relief Fund

State Aid - Pension:

Transfer

TOTAL

Insurance
Wages

Wages

Tax Deposit
State Tax
Stamps

Phoné

Phone

Elec ~ Bldg
Street Lights
Street Lights
Water

Legal Ad

Fuel, Gas

Beeper

Supplies

Dues

Equipment Rentals
Woodland Drive
Truck Maint.

4th Quarter

Act 537 Plan
Septic Permits
Engineering - Aug
Legal Fee - Sept
Insurance
Supplies
Supplies

Wages

Wages

Tax Reimb,

945.00
344,00

5.00

186.92
44.00

34.65
17,073.03
16,577.79
58,000.00
$ 111,703.85

2,722.30
1,368.92
519.85
844.76
73.71
74.00
143.32
53.82
208.66
409.16
130.00
30.48
27.50
338.36

5.30
61.13
40.00

250,00
477.15
298.12
58,350.42
2,575.00
860.00
1,988.98
3,147,00
12,347.00
29.97
20.96
1,368.92
557.42
10.41

18435
18436
18437
18438
18439
18440
18441

18442
18443
18444
18445
18446
18447

18448

18449
18450
18451
18452
18453
18454
18455
18456
18457
18458
18459
18460
18461
18462
18463
18464

1846%
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Phyllis Hilbert
Paul Hilbert
Paul Hilbert
Robert Thoman
T. Samuel Myers
Larry Sterner

Larry Sterrer

Porters Community Fire Co.

PA Municipal Retirement System

Bank of Hanover

PA Department of Revenue

B-H Laboratories

Harry Rodgers made a mﬁtion to .
‘ ay th
Larry Sterner concurred. pay the bills.

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages
Supervisors Pay

State Aid

State Aid - Pension

Tax Deposit

"~ State Tax Deposit

Water Tests

TOTAL

Meeting adjourned at 8:19 PM.

i/«zngf L

285.27
122,75
40,12
226,27
236.71
199.23
138.38
17,073.03
16,577.79
1,147.91
116.86
306.00

$ 125,802.94

18466
18467
18468
18469
18470
18471
18472
18473
18474
18475
18476
18477

Paul Hilbert seconded and
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